Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID:

25CSJI0005

Contract Name: Consulting Services for the Conduct of Geotechnical Exploration for -

Cluster 1 -Completion of various multi-purpose buildings at the

Municipality of Alicia, Zamboanga Sibugay

Contract Location: Alicia, Zamboanga Sibugay

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, made this ²⁴d day of **April**, **2025**, by and between:

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES through the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Zamboanga Sibugay 1st District Engineering Office represented herein by HECTOR S. MAGAWAY, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address at Kauswagan, Diplahan, Zamboanga Sibugay, hereinafter referred to as the "PROCURING ENTITY";

-and-

TESTLAB ENGINEERING & GEOTECH SERVICES, an association organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office address at You We Tong Building, Gusa Highway, Cagayan De Oro, Misamis Oriental represented herein by ALVIN P. BITON, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the "CONSULTANT;"

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the PROCURING ENTITY is desirous that the CONSULTANT execute Consulting Services for the Conduct of Geotechnical Exploration for - Cluster 1 -Completion of various multi-purpose buildings at the Municipality of Alicia, Zamboanga Sibugay, hereinafter called the "Services," and the PROCURING ENTITY has accepted the bid for Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven Pesos and 75/100 only (Php382,287.75) by the CONSULTANT for the execution and completion of the Services within 30 calendar days and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, to wit:
 - (a) General and Special Conditions of Contract;
 - (b) Terms of Reference
 - (c) Request for Expression of Interest;

ROWENA'A. LOMOCSO Chief, Finance Section

tof Public Works and Highways District Engineer

Republic of the Philippines

DPWH-CONSL-50-2016

Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID:

25CSJI0005

Contract Name: Consulting Services for the Conduct of Geotechnical Exploration for -Cluster 1 -Completion of various multi-purpose buildings at the

Municipality of Alicia, Zamboanga Sibugay

Contract Location: Alicia, Zamboanga Sibugay

- Instructions to Bidders; (d)
- Bid Data Sheet; (e)
- Addenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins, if any; (f)
- Bid forms, including all the documents/statements contained in (g) the CONSULTANT's Technical and Financial Proposals, as annexes;
- Eligibility Requirements, Documents and/or Statements; (h)
- Performance Security; (i)
- Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; (j)
- Other contract documents that may be required by existing (k) laws and/or the PROCURING ENTITY.
- In consideration of the payments to be made by the **PROCURING ENTITY** 3. to the CONSULTANT as hereinafter mentioned, the CONSULTANT hereby covenants with the PROCURING ENTITY to execute and complete the Services and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this **CONSULTANT** in all respects.
- The PROCURING ENTITY hereby covenants to pay the CONSULTANT in consideration of the execution and completion of the Services, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of this Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by this Contract.

	ITEM	Cost (Php)
I.	Remuneration	136,575.00
II.	Reimbursable	77,500.00
III.	Geotechnical and Investigation	134,400.00
IV.	Subtotal (I+II+III)	348,475.00
٧.	VAT (12% of remuneration)	16,389.00
VI.	Contingency (5% of Subtotal)	17,423.75
VII.	Grand Total (IV+V+VI)	382,287.75

ROWENA LOMOCSO Chief, Finance Section

NANELYN

nent of Public Works and Highways Republiq of the Philippines

DPWH-CONSL-50-2016

Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID:

25CSJI0005

Contract Name: Consulting Services for the Conduct of Geotechnical Exploration for -

Cluster 1 -Completion of various multi-purpose buildings at the

Municipality of Alicia, Zamboanga Sibugay

Contract Location: Alicia, Zamboanga Sibugay

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their respective hands on the

GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES **Department of Public Works and Highways**Zamboanga Sibugay 1st DEO

(PARTY OF THE FIRST PART)

HECTOR'S. MAGAWAY

District Engineer

NANELYN A. QUISMUNDO

Chief, Planning and Design Section (Witness)

TESTLAB ENGINEERING & GEOTECH SERVICES

(PARTY OF THE SECOND PART)

ALVIN P. BITON

Owner

ROWENA A. LOMOCSO, CPA

Chief, Finance Section (Witness)